K
e
Z
a
b
a
A
R

Imren, lu, & Guner, 2010). Various researchers have reported the
effects of different crosslinking agents or functionalization of dex-
tran molecules by introducing hydrophilic or hydrophobic adducts
on the properties of finally formed hydrogels (Kim, Won, & Chu,
1999b; Sun, Shen, Ho, Kusuma, & Gerecht, 2009; Zhang, Won, & Chu,
1999). However, the kinetics of gelation and the effect of reaction
dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.carbpol.2012.11.030
dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.carbpol.2012.11.030
Z. Emami Meybodi et al. / Carbohydrate Polymers 92 (2013) 1792– 1798 1793
Table 1
Rheological parameters of Dex/ECH systems with different composition.a
Sample code NaOH conc. (mol/l) Molar ratio of ECH/AGUb t* (s) G′ c (Pa) t0 (s) � (s)
D1.2E16 1.2 0.16 2870 49 2630 6257
D1.2E33 1.2 0.33 1760 1980 1585 2920
D1.2E66 1.2 0.66 1620 4670 1490 2879
D1.2E99 1.2 0.99 1840 1690 1550 2952
D1.8E16 1.8 0.16 1510 1600 1285 2899
D1.8E33 1.8 0.33 1190 7830 1100 2630
D1.8E66 1.8 0.66 1150 11,430 1035 2583
D1.8E99 1.8 0.99 1210 9600 1130 2656
D2.4E16 2.4 0.16 1130 3410 1050 2762
D2.4E33 2.4 0.33 1080 12,200 990 2525
D2.4E66 2.4 0.66 940 31,500 900 2480
D2.4E99 2.4 0.99 1010 23,700 955 2597
D3.6E16 3.6 0.16 1420 900 1255 2834
D3.6E33 3.6 0.33 1270 2830 1135 2602
D3.6E66 3.6 0.66 1180 6760 1010 2532
D3.6E99 3.6 0.99 1320 1280 1100 2903
c
r
a
S